### 502141804 11/28/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| GoBe Healthy, LLC | 10/17/2012     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Resistance Dynamics |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 407 Winterthur Way  |
| City:           | Highlands Ranch     |
| State/Country:  | COLORADO            |
| Postal Code:    | 80129               |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8202205 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303 291-2300

Email: tfuentes@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1427

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09145-8001.US00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Therese M. Fuentes

Total Attachments: 2

source=091458001US00\_Assignment#page1.tif source=091458001US00\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029361 FRAME: 0815 OP \$40.00 8202205

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GoBe Healthy, LLC, located 407 Winterthur Way, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all rights in certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified United States Letters Patent.

Title of Invention:

OMNI-DIRECTIONAL EXERCISE DEVICE

Issue Date:

June 19, 2012

Patent No.:

8,202,205

WHEREAS, Resistance Dynamics located at 407 Winterthur Way, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 ("Assignee") wants to acquire an interest in the invention and patent and in any Letters Patent and Registrations that may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents does assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Attorney Docket No.: 09145-8001.US00

Assignor warrants that Assignor owns the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

GoBe Healthy, LLC

Dated: 17.2012

Catherine Reade

Title: <u>CCD //awa.hn...</u>

Attorney Docket No.: 09145-8001.US00

09145-8001.US00/LEGAL24745527.1

REEL: 029361 FRAME: 0817